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Telecommunications Service Support Fund  

)
)
)
)
) 

Docket No. 17-R360-01 
 
COMMENTS OF COMCAST  
PHONE OF UTAH, LLC 

 
 

Comcast Phone of Utah, LLC (“Comcast”) hereby submits these comments in response 

to the Request for Comments issued by the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) 

in the above captioned proceeding.1 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Utah Senate Bill 130 allows the Commission to fund the Utah Universal Public 

Telecommunications Service Support Fund (“UUSF”) through a surcharge that is based upon (i) 

a provider’s intrastate revenue, (ii) the number of access lines or connections maintained by a 

provider in the state, or (iii) a combination of the two methodologies.2  The statute mandates a 

contribution system that is nondiscriminatory and competitively neutral.  At this early juncture, 

there does not appear to be any need for a new contribution methodology.  If the Commission is 

                                                 
1 In the Matter of the Utah Administrative Code R746-360 Universal Public Telecommunications Service 

Support Fund, Docket No. 17-R360-01, Request for Comments (issued Mar. 27, 2017). 
2 Utah Code § 54-8b-15 (effective July 1, 2017). 
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contemplating changes to the existing system, it should conduct a full investigation before 

making such changes to ensure that the methodology is effective and efficient, limits the burden 

on consumers, and minimizes interference with marketplace forces.   

II. THE COMMISSION MUST ENSURE THAT ITS METHODOLOGY IS 
CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE 

Utah Code Section 54-8b-15 requires contributions to be assessed on a nondiscriminatory 

basis and the Commission’s methodology must be fair and competitively neutral.3  To satisfy the 

statutory competitive neutrality requirement, the Commission should (1) ensure that the 

contribution method does not unfairly advantage or disadvantage one provider or technology 

over another;4 and (2) minimize the possibility that entities with universal service obligations 

will compete directly with entities without such obligations.5  

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ENSURE THAT ITS METHODOLOGY IS 
CONSISTENT WITH POLICY OBJECTIVES 

The new law includes the ability for a telecommunications provider that maintains a 

wholesale broadband Internet access service to qualify for UUSF support. The rules 

implementing the statute should promote broadband adoption and broadband investment in 

unserved areas, and not create an economic disincentive for unsubsidized providers to build 

infrastructure with private capital. 

The rules that implement the new law should be sustainable in an industry characterized 

by rapid technological change, eliminating the need to update the rules frequently.  For the 

system to be sustainable, the reforms should not increase the size of the UUSF.  The Commission 

                                                 
3 See 47 U.S.C.§ 254(d) (Federal USF assessment must be “on an equitable and nondiscriminatory basis”). 
4 See, e.g., Rural Cellular Association v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095, 1104 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (Competitive neutrality 

requires that “universal service support mechanisms and rules neither unfairly advantage nor disadvantage 
one provider over another, and neither unfairly favor nor disfavor one technology over another”) (quoting 
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 8776 para. 47 (1997)). 

5 See Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 8776 para. 783 (1997). 
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should investigate the minimum amount of funding necessary to achieve its universal service 

goals, establish a budget to deliver the necessary funding, and when possible, take measures to 

decrease the surcharge in order to decrease the financial burden of the UUSF contributions on 

consumers and businesses.   

Moreover, the Commission should minimize the impact on economic decisions made by 

providers and their customers.  The Commission should adopt rules that, to the maximum extent 

possible, permit marketplace forces to operate free of unnecessary regulatory interference or 

other distortions that can alter economic decisions by consumers and providers. At the same 

time, the Commission should avoid taking any action that may potentially have the negative 

effect of distorting consumer demand or depressing a provider’s incentive to innovate and invest. 

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CONDUCT A FULL INVESTIGATION OF THE 
CONTRIBUTION SYSTEM BEFORE UNDERTAKING ANY MODIFICATIONS  

The Commission should not modify the existing contribution system before conducting a 

full investigation.  As an initial matter, the existing revenues-based contribution methodology 

satisfies the new law’s requirements and the Commission’s policy objectives.  Moreover, it 

would be time consuming and expensive to change the mechanisms that providers currently use 

to implement the revenues-based collection methodology.  These mechanisms are premised upon 

well-established accounting principles that produce accurate revenue allocations and can be 

easily audited.  It would be simpler, substantially less expensive and less of an administrative 

burden to continue with the existing collection process and adjust the amount of the assessment 

rather than develop a whole new set of rules to implement a new methodology.  

The problems associated with changing contribution methodologies could be 

compounded if the Commission were to alter the existing revenue-based system before changes 

are made at the federal level.  As this Commission is aware, the Federal Communications 
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Commission (“FCC”) has been considering universal service fund contribution reforms for years 

and the revenues-based method is still being used for calculating federal contributions.  In any 

event, the Commission and the consumers who are burdened with supporting the UUSF could 

benefit from recommendations of the FCC and the FCC’s Federal-State Universal Service Joint 

Board. 

Moreover, the per-line or per-connection surcharge methodologies suffer from inherent 

problems.  Under these methodologies, it can be difficult, if not impossible, to determine the 

number of lines or connections afforded by certain services.  For example, many services, such 

as IP trunk-based services, offer capabilities that are defined dynamically by the customer; in 

many instances, the jurisdictional nature of the capabilities is also customer-defined.  Under 

these methodologies, it is difficult to ensure that all competitors are counting lines or connections 

in the same way, and this can upset competitive neutrality.  Additionally, the Commission will be 

challenged to apply a connections or access-line based contribution scheme in an auditable, 

competitively neutral manner that captures all providers.  Either of these mechanisms may allow 

non-facilities-based service providers, such as over-the-top VoIP services, to avoid contributing 

to the UUSF.  

V. CONCLUSION 

The Commission should ensure that its contribution methodology reduces the economic 

and compliance burdens on consumers, assesses contributions in a competitively neutral manner, 

increases transparency, is administratively simple, adapts to market changes, promotes 

broadband deployment, minimizes economic distortions, and is effective and efficient. For the 

foregoing reasons, Comcast believes that the Commission should continue to use the existing 

revenues-based methodology to advance these objectives. 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 26th day of April, 2017. 

COMCAST PHONE OF UTAH, LLC 
 
/s/ Sharon M. Bertelsen 
Sharon M. Bertelsen 
Jerold G. Oldroyd 
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
One Utah Center, Suite 800 
201 South Main Street 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2221 



 

 6 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on April 26, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Comments of 

Comcast Phone of Utah, LLC in Docket No. 17-R360-01 was delivered to the following by 

electronic mail: 

Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Administrator 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
psc@utah.gov 
 
Bob Kraut (bob@atcnet.net)  
Albion Telephone Company, Inc.  
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com)  
All West Utah, Inc.  
 
Janet McFarland (j.mcfarland@centracom.com)  
Bear Lake Communications  
 
Jake Warner (jakew@beehive.net) 
Beehive Telephone Company 
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelecom.com)  
Carbon-Emery Telecom Inc.  
 
Blake Madsen (bmad@cut.net)  
Central Utah Telephone 
Skyline Telecom 
 
Ted Hankins (ted.hankins@centurytel.com)  
CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc.  
 
Kirk Lee (kirk.lee@ftr.com)  
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah  
 
Diane Bradshaw (diane@directcom.com)  
Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC  
 
Jake Frandsen (jfrandsen@emerytelcom.com)  
Emery Telephone  
 
Douglas G. Pace (dpace@ftitel.net)  
Farmers Telephone Company, Inc.  
 
Kent Sanders (kent@gtelco.net)  
Gunnison Telephone Company 
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Darren Woolsey (dwoolsey@emerytelcom.com)  
Hanksville Telecom, Inc.  
 
Dallas Cox (dallasc@mail.manti.com)  
Manti Telephone Company  
 
Barbara Saunders (west.consumer.relations@czn.com)  
Navajo Communications Company, Inc.  
 
James Farr (james.farr@centurylink.com) 
Qwest Communication, QC dba CenturyLink QC  
 
Alan Torgersen (alant@socen.com)  
South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc.  
 
Jerilyn Hyder (jhyder@stratanetworks.com)  
UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc.  
 
James Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com)  
Union Telephone Company  
 
Brett N. Anderson (bretta@blackburn-stoll.com)  
 
Vicki Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
 
Larry Bowman (larry.bowman@charter.com)  
(cflregulatory@chartercom.com)  
 
Brian W. Burnett (bburnett@kmclaw.com)  
 
Eddie L. Cox (ecox@cut.net)  
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)  
 
Amy Gross (agross@tminc.com)  
 
Alan Haslem (ahaslem@mleainc.com)  
 
William Huber (william.huber@questar.com)  
 
Bill Hunt (williamp.hunt@dish.com)  
 
David R. Irvine (D@aol.com)  
 
Kristin L. Jacobson (Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com)  
 
Jasen Lee (jlee@desnews.com)  
 
Shirley Malouf (srmalouf@stoel.com)  
 
Jennifer H. Martin (jhmartin@stoel.com)  
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Steve Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com)  
 
Roger Moffitt (roger.moffitt@att.com)  
 
Gregory Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com)  
 
Sharon Mullin (slmullin@att.com)  
 
Thorvald Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com)  
 
Janice Ono (Janice.ono@att.com)  
 
Sheila Page (spage@utah.gov)  
 
Mike Peterson (mpeterson@utahcooperatives.org) 
 
Pam Pittenger (pam.pittenger@ftr.com)  
 
Bruce Rigby (bruce@ucmc-usa.com)  
 
Gary Sackett (gsackett@joneswaldo.com)  
 
Kira Slawson (kiram@blackburn-stoll.com)  
 
Alan L. Smith (alanakaed@aol.com)  
 
Ted D. Smith (tsmithlaw@earthlink.net) 
 
Kendra Thomas (kthomas@kfrservices.com)  
 
Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com)  
 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General: 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)  
Steven Snarr (ssnarr@utah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov)  
 
Division of Public Utilities: 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov)  
 
Office of Consumer Services: 
Michele Beck (mbeck@utah.gov) 

 
/s/ Sharon M. Bertelsen 
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